                                                                    March 24, 1997

Randy Johnson

Councilmember

City of Scotts Valley

One Civic Center Drive

Scotts Valley, California  95066

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-97-096
Dear Mr. Johnson:

This letter is a response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 

QUESTION
May you participate as a Scotts Valley city councilmember in decisions on the adoption of a new housing proposal called the Glenwood Project, when you own a residence approximately 690 feet from the boundary of the project?

CONCLUSION
Your real property interests will not be a disqualifying financial interest with respect to decisions regarding the adoption of a new housing project if all of the requirements of Regulation 18703.1 are met.

FACTS
A new housing proposal called the Glenwood Project is being processed by the City of Scotts Valley, and will be going through public hearings in the near future.  Your residence is approximately 690 feet from the border of this project and you, as a member of the Scotts Valley city council, wish to participate in such hearings and decisions.  

You stated that the City of Scotts Valley has a population of approximately 10,000 persons (9,836 as of January, 1996) with a total of 2,445 single family dwelling units within a geographic area of approximately 4.5 square miles.

ANALYSIS
Economic Interests
Section 87100 of the Act prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  Section 87103 specifies that a public official has a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family or on:

“(b) Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.”  (Section 87103(b).)

According to the information you have provided, you own a personal residence, near the project, in which you presumably have an interest of one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more. 

Foreseeability
As stated above, a public official is prohibited from participating in a decision that will have a foreseeable and material financial effect on his or her economic interests.  An effect is considered reasonably foreseeable if there is a substantial likelihood that it will occur.  Certainty is not required.  However, if an effect is only a mere possibility, it is not reasonably foreseeable.  (In re Thorner (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 198; Hawkins Advice Letter, No. A-95-026, copy enclosed).  

According to your facts, you do not own property within the project, but have an interest in real property within 2,500 feet of the project area.  The proximity of this property to the project, when compared to the value of the property in its current condition, suggests that some financial effects on your property are indeed foreseeable.

Materiality
The effect of a decision is material if the real property in which you have an interest is located outside a radius of 300 feet, but within 2,500 feet of the boundaries (or the proposed boundaries) of the property which is the subject of the decision and the decision has a reasonably foreseeable financial effect of:  (1) ten thousand dollars ($10,000) or more on the fair market value of your property; or (2) will affect the rental value of the property by one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more per 12-month period.  (Regulation 18702.3(a).)  You stated that you own real property within approximately 690 feet of the boundary of the project area.
  Consequently, you must disqualify yourself from decisions regarding the project if the decisions will increase or decrease the fair market value of your real property interest by $10,000 or more or the rental value of the property by $1,000 in a 12-month period.  (Regulation 18702.3(a)(3).) 

We cannot determine the magnitude of the financial effect of the decisions on your real property.  We must leave this factual determination of materiality to your discretion, so long as it conforms to the guidelines provided by regulation 18702.3.
  (In re Ogelsby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)

The Public Generally Exception
Public officials with real property interests that will be financially affected by a governmental decision may still participate in a decision if the effect of the decision on their property is not distinguishable from the effect on the public generally.  (Section 87103; Regulation 18703.)  Regulation 18703.1 provides an exception applicable to small jurisdictions when all of the following are met:

“(1) The public official’s agency has jurisdiction over a population of 25,000 or less.

(2) The decision does not have a direct effect (as provided in Regulation 18702.1(a)(3)) on the real property that serves as the public official’s principal residence.

(3) The real property that serves as the public official’s principal residence is more than 300 feet from the boundaries of the property which is the subject of the decision.

(4) There are at least 100 properties under separate ownership which are within a 2,500 foot radius of the boundaries of the property which the subject of the decision.

(5) The principal residence is located on a parcel of land not more than one acre in size.

(6) The effect of the decision on the official’s real property interest will be substantially the same as the effect of the decision on the majority of the residential properties which are beyond 300 feet, but within 2,500 feet of the boundaries of the real property that is the subject of the decision.”  

You stated that the population of Scotts Valley is fewer than 25,000 persons and the geographic area of the city is less than 10 square miles.  You have provided no facts indicating that your real property will be affected in a manner that is different from other properties.  Assuming that your residence is located on a parcel of land no more than one acre in size,
 and that the other requirements of regulation 18703.1 are met, the effect of the decisions regarding the project on your residence will be deemed to be indistinguishable from the effect of the decision on the public generally.

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:  Doug White

        Graduate Assistant, Legal Division

SGC:DW:ak

Enclosure

�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 


� Under regulation 18702.3(a)(3), in determining whether there is a material financial effect on an official’s property, the distance between the public official’s property and the boundary of the area affected is measured.


� Regulation 18702.3(d) sets forth factors that must be considered in determining whether the decisions will have a material financial effect on the value of the real property in which the official has an interest: (1) the proximity of the property which is the subject of the decision and the magnitude of the proposed project or change in use in relationship to the property in which the official has an interest; (2) whether it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will affect the development potential or income producing potential of the property;  (3) whether it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will result in a change to the character of the neighborhood including, but not limited to, the effect on traffic, view, privacy, intensity of use, noise levels, air emissions, or similar traits of the neighborhood.  The factors to be considered are not limited to those specified in Regulation 18702.3(d).


� Regulation 18703.1(a)(5).





